

JAN 28 2003

No. 02-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

CHEROKEE ROBINSON, *et al.*

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CARLA J. STOVALL
Attorney General
WM. SCOTT HESSE
Assistant Attorney General
(Counsel of Record)
120 S.W. Tenth Avenue
2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1597
(785) 296-2215
(785) 296-6296-Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
1. Facts of the Case	2
2. United States District Court proceedings	2
3. Kansas State Court proceedings	3
4. United States Court of Appeals proceedings	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. The Court Should Review Whether the Disparate Impact Regulations Issued Under Section 602 of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 can be enforced by 42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
A. The Circuits are Split on Whether the Disparate Impact Regulations Issued Under Section 602 can be enforced by 42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
B. The United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Decision is Contrary to this Court's Decision in <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i>	7
II. The Court Should Review Whether a State's Acceptance of Federal Funds Amounts to a Declaration of Waiver.	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
A. The Circuits are Split on Whether a Waiver Occurs When a State Agency Accepts Federal Funds in Light of Section 2000d-7	10
B. The United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Decision Conflicts with the Court's Immunity Decisions	13
1. <i>College Savings</i> draws a sharp line between Congressional abrogation and a State's voluntary waiver; while abrogation can be unilaterally declared by Congress, a State's waiver must be clearly declared by the State	14
2. The United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit's decision conflicts with <i>College Savings</i> by finding a "Congressional waiver" and by ignoring the need for a clear declaration by the State	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	14
<i>Clark v. California</i> , 123 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 1997)	10, 12
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	10, 15, 16
<i>Douglas v. California Dep't of Youth Auth.</i> , 285 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2002)	11, 12, 13
<i>Garcia v. S.U.N.Y. Health Serv. Ctr.</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001)	10, 11, 13
<i>Goldbarth v. Kansas State Board of Regents</i> , 9 P.3d 1251 (Kan. 2000)	17
<i>Harris v. James</i> , 127 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Jim C. v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	4
<i>Littman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Loschiavo v. City of Dearborn</i> , 33 F. 3d 548 (6th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Ohio Env'tl. Prot. Agency v. Nihiser</i> , 269 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Parden v. Terminal R. Co. of Ala. Docks Dep't</i> , 377 U.S. 184 (1964)	15
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Prager v. Kansas State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 20 P.3d 39 (Kan. 2001)	17
<i>Sandoval v. Hagan</i> , 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Schall v. Wichita State Univ.</i> , 7 P.3d 1144 (Kan. 2000)	17
<i>Smith v. Kirk</i> , 821 F.2d 980 (4th Cir. 1987)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>South Camden Citizens in Action v. New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 274 F.3d 771 (3d Cir. 2001)	5, 6
<i>Stanley v. Litscher</i> , 213 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Robinson v. Kansas</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (Kan. 2000)	1
<i>Robinson v. Kansas</i> , 295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 229 v. Kansas</i> , 885 P.2d 1170 (Kan. 1994)	2
 Statutes & Regulations	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8	1
U. S. Const. amend. XI	1
U. S. Const. amend. XIV	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2403(a)	1
29 U.S.C. § 794	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 5, 6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1	1, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7	<i>passim</i>
34 C.F.R. § 100.3	1, 5, 8, 9
